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THE BRIGHAM CITY COUNCIL

ORDINANCE NO. &6~

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE CAMPUS DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
AREA PLAN, AS APPROVED BY THE BRIGHAM CITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, AS THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA PLAN FOR THE CAMPUS DISTRICT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA, AND DIRECTING THAT THE REQUIRED NOTICE
OF THE ADOPTION BE GIVEN AS SET FORTH IN UTAH CODE ANNOTATED ( 17C-4-106.

WHEREAS, theBrigham CityRedevelopmentAgency (the"Agency"),havingprepareda DraftCommunity
DevelopmentProjectAreaPlanforthe Campus DistrictCommunity DevelopmentProjectAreapursuanttoUtah
Code Annotated("UCA") UCA 17C-4-102,held the requiredpublichearingon the DraftCommunity
DevelopmentProjectAreaPlanon October18,2012,pursuanttoUCA ) 17C-4-102,andthereafter,pursuantto
UCA ( 17C-4-102adoptedtheDraftCommunity DevelopmentProjectAreaPlanastheCommunity Development
ProjectArea Planforthe Campus DistrictCommunity DevelopmentProjectArea (seeAgency ResolutionNo.

fM); and

WHEREAS, UCA ( 17C-4-105mandatesthatbeforea communitydevelopmentprojectareaplanapprovedby a

RedevelopmentAgencyunderUCA ( 17C-4-102may takeeffect,itmustbe adoptedby ordinanceofthelegislative
bodyofthecommunitythatcreatedtheAgency;and

WHEREAS, UCA ( 17C-4-106alsorequiredcertainnoticetobegivenby thecommunitylegislativebodyuponits

adoptionofaneconomicdevelopmentprojectareaplan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BRIGHAM CITY COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

*

1. The BrighamCityCouncilherebyadoptsthe Campus DistrictCommunityDevelopmentProjectAreaPlan
asapprovedby theAgency(AgencyResolutionNo. ),astheCommunityDevelopmentProjectArea
PlanfortheCampus DistrictCommunityDevelopmentProjectArea.

2. The CityStaffisherebyauthorizedanddirectedtopublishorcausetobepublishedthenoticerequiredby
UCA ( 17C-4-106.

3. PursuanttoUCA ( 17C-4-106(4),theAgency may proceedtocarryouttheCommunity Development
ProjectAreaPlanwhichpursuanttoUCA 17C-4-106(2),shalltakeeffectonthedateofpublicationofthe
noticerequiredbyUCA 17C-4-106(1).

APPROVED andADOPTED this dayof d1.& & ,2012.

DennisJ.Fife,Mayor/

ATTEST:



THE BRIGHAM CITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BRIGHAM CITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING AND

ADOPTING THE DRAFT CAMPUS DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

AREA PLAN AS THE PROJECT AREA PLAN FOR THE CAMPUS DISTRICT COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA.

WHEREAS, pursuantto Utah Code Annotated ("UCA") UCA ( 17C-4-101,the Brigham City

Redevelopment Agency (the"Agency") adopted a resolutionauthorizingthe preparationof a Draft

Community Development ProjectArea Plan fortheCampus DistrictCommunity Development Project

Area;and

WHEREAS, the DraftCommunity Development ProjectArea Plan (the"DraftPlan")having been

preparedfortheCampus Area Community Development ProjectArea,theAgency held,on October18,

2012 a dulynoticedpublichearingpursuanttoUCA 17C-4-102,toallowpubliccomment on theDraft

Plan and whethertheDraftPlan shouldbe revised,approved,or rejected;and toreceiveallwrittenand

hearalloralobjectionstotheDraftPlan;and

WHEREAS, havingreceivedand heardallcommentary on and objectionstotheDraftPlansubmittedfor

itsconsiderationthe Agency has passed upon saidobjectionsas ithas received,and has made such

modifications,amendments,and recommendationstotheDraftPlanasitdeemed appropriateifany.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BRIGHAM CITY REDEVELOPMENT

AGENCY AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CAMPUS DISTRICT COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

There ishereby establishedthe Campus DistrictCommunity Development ProjectArea. The

boundariesoftheCampus DistrictCommunity Development ProjectArea (the"ProjectArea")arelegally

describedinExhibit"A" attachedheretoand incorporatedhereinaspartofthisresolution.

SECTION 2: THE AGENCY'S PURPOSES AND INTENT WITH RESPECT TO THE

PROJECT AREA

2.1 To facilitatethe constructionof the Utah Sate UniversityBrigham City Regional

Campus.

( 2.2 To facilitatetherehabilitationor restorationof existingfacilities,that(a)willenhance

and supportthe economic developmentof the community; (b)providenew educational,employment,

housing,recreational,social,and culturalopportunitiesforCityresidents;(c)enhancetheeducational,

economic,social,and culturallifeof Brigham Cityand Box elderCounty residents;and (d)harmonize

withtheatmosphereofBrigham City.

( 2.3 To encourage,promote,and providefortheCommunity Development withintheProject

Area and theCity.



SECTION 3: DESIGNATION, ADOPTION, AND INCORPORATION OF THE PLAN

3.1 The Draft Campus DistrictCommunity Development Project Area Plan, with

modifications,ifany,recommended followinga duly noticedpublichearing,comment from affected

taxingentities,and owners of propertywithinthe ProjectArea,ishereby designatedthe Community

Development ProjectArea Plan (the"Plan")fortheCampus DistrictCommunity Development Project

Area,and isincorporatedhereinby thisreference.

3.2 The Brigham CityRedevelopment Agency herebyofficiallyapprovesof and adoptsthe

saidPlanfortheCampus DistrictCommunity Development ProjectArea.

SECTION 4: REQUIRED FINDINGS

The Board oftheBrigham CityRedevelopmentAgency herebymakes thefollowingfindings:

4.1 The Campus DistrictCommunity Development ProjectArea and adoptionof thePlan

willsatisfya publicpurposein facilitatingthedevelopmentof theUtah StateUniversityBrigham City

Campus, theremovalofblightwhich haspreviouslybeen foundtoexistwithintheProjectArea,and the

developmentofadjacentpropertiesnotincludedintheUSU campus.

4.2 There isa publicbenefitunder the analysisdescribedin UCA ( 17C-4-103 and as

describedin( 13 ofthePlan.

4.3 Itiseconomicallysoundand feasibletoadoptand carryouttheprojectareaplan.

4.4 The ProjectArea PlanconformstotheBrigham CityGeneralPlan.

4.5 Carryingout the projectareaplan willpromote the publicpeace,health,safety,and

welfareofBrigham Cityand Box ElderCounty.

SECTION 5: SUBMISSION OF THE OFFICIAL PLAN TO THE BRIGHAM CITY COUNCIL

FOR THE ADOPTION BY ORDINANCE.

Pursuantto Utah Code ( 17C-4-105,the Agency Board hereby submitsthe Campus District

Community Development ProjectArea PlantotheBrigham CityCouncilforitsreviewand adoption.

SECTION 6: RECORDING TRANSMITTAL

PursuanttoUtah Code 17C-4-106,theAgency Staffisherebydirectedand authorizedtotake

thefollowingactionswithin30 daysafteradoptionoftheOfficialPlanby theBrigham CityCouncil:

6.1 To publisha noticeina newspaperofgeneralcirculationwithintheAgency'sboundaries

pursuanttoUCA ( 17C-4-106(1).

6.2 To recordwiththeBox ElderCounty Recordera document containinga descriptionof

thelandwithintheCampus Area Community Development ProjectArea,a statementthattheEconomic

Development ProjectArea PlanfortheCampus DistrictCommunity Development ProjectArea hasbeen

adopted;and thedateofitsadoptionby theCityCouncil;and



6.3 To transmita copy ofthedescriptionofthelandwithintheProjectArea and an accurate

map indicatingtheboundariesoftheProjectArea toeachoftheAutomated GeographicReferenceCenter

createdunderUCA ( 63F-1-506.

6. To transmita copy of thedescriptionof thelandwithintheProjectArea,a copy of the

CityCouncilordinancesadoptingtheOfficialPlan,and a map indicatingtheboundariesof theProject
Area to each of the following:(i)the auditor,recorder,attorney,surveyor,and assessorof Box Elder

County;(ii)thelegislativebody or governingbody of eachtaxingentity;(iv)theStateTax Commission;

(v)theStateBoard ofEducation.

SECTION 7: EXECUTION OF THE PLAN

FollowingadoptionoftheOfficialPlanby theBrigham CityCouncil,theAgency shallproceed
tocarryoutthePlan.

SECTION 8: DIRECTIONS TO THE AGENCY STAFF

The Agency Staffishereby directedand authorizedto take allsuch actionsas necessaryto

effectuatethepurposesand aims ofthisresolution

SECTION 9: EFFECTIVE DATE

ThisResolutionshalltakeeffectupon itsadoption.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this18thday ofOctober,2012.

DennisJ.Fife,Chad

Brigham CityRedevelopmentAgency

ATTEST:

Mary Ka Clfristensen,Secretary



EXHIBIT "A"

BRIGHAM CITY CAMPUS CDA

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA

September 2012

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

A partof Sections24 & 25 of T9N, R2W, SaltLake Base & Meridian and a partof Sections19 & 30 of T9N,

R1W, SaltLake Base & Meridian,Brigham City,Box Elder County, Utah. More particularlydescribedas

follows:

Beginning ata pointon the eastright-of-waylineof 100 West Streetatitsintersectionwith thesouthright-of-

way lineof 700 South Street,saidpointbeing theNorthwest cornerof Block 7,Plat"B", Brigham City Survey,
locatedinthe above mentioned Section24, saidpointfurtherdescribedas being thenorthwestcornerof the

Rodney John Petersonproperty(taxID #03-134-0067) and running thence Easterlyalong thesaidsouth lineof

700 South Streettothenorthwestcornerof theMountain View Elementary School property(taxID # 03-146-

0002), saidcornerdescribedasbeing N 0039'W along Sectionline58.9 feetand N 88055'00"W 346.19 feet

from the Southeastcornerof saidSection24; thence S 0019'30"E along thewest lineof saidschoolproperty
578.85 feet;thenceN 89040'30"E along thesouth lineof saidschool and the southlineof Eagle Estates

bdivision756.76 feetto thesoutheastcornerof saidsubdivision;thenceN 0019'30"E alongtheeastlineof

agle EstatesSubdivision510.54 feetmore or lesstothesouthlineof 700 South Street;thenceEasterlyalong
the southlineof said700 South toitsintersectionwith the south Sectionlineof saidSection19,saidpointof

intersectionalsobeing on thesouthlineof theFairway EstatesSubdivision;thenceN 89030'00"E along said

sectionlineand thesouth lineof saidsubdivisiontothesoutheastcornerof saidFairway EstatesSubdivision;
thence along theeastlineof saidsubdivisionthe followingtwo (2)courses:N 0030'00"W 130.61 feetand

Northwesterly along the areof a 584.58 footradiuscurve totheleft7.70 feettothenortheastcornerof Lot 14

of saidSubdivisionand the southlineof 700 South Street;Thence along thesouthlineof 700 South Street

(which isalsothenorthlineof theEagle Mountain PUD Condo common area)the followingfive(5)courses:

Southeasterlyalong the areof a 354.65 footradiuscurveto theright(chordbears S 76054'13"E 71.29 feet),S

71008'08" E 30.00 feet,Southeasterlyalong the areof a 284.83 footradiuscurve to theright120.76 feet(chord
bears S 58059'23" E 119.86 feet),Southeasterlyalong theareof a 554.00 footradiuscurvetotheleft167.42

feet(chordbears S 55030'06"E 166.79 feet),and S 64009'33" E 7.77 feettothewest right-of-waylineof

the Ogden-Brigham Canal;thence along saidwest lineof theCanal thefollowingtwo (2)courses:S 30'32'00"

E 29.02 feetand Southeasterlyalong the areof a 275.00 footradiuscurve to theright26.31 feet(chordbears S

27o47'32" E 26.30 feet);thenceEasterly85 feetmore orlesstothewest lineof theJack B. Parson Jr.Family

Partnershipproperty(taxID # 03-063-0004);thenceNortherly 100 feetmore or lessalong saidwest linetothe

northlineof saidParson Family property,saidnorthlinebeing theNorth Sectionlineof saidSection30;thence

S 89058'33"E along saidSectionlinetothenortheastcomer of saidParson Family property,saidproperty
cornerbeing on thewest right-ofway lineof Highway 89/91,saidcornerfurtherdescribedasbeing N

89058'33"W 19.58 feetalong saidnorthSectionlinefrom theNorth Quartercornerof saidSection30;thence S

00010'50" E 104.01 feettothenorthwestcornerof Blue StarMemorial Highway Turn-out concretewalk;

pnce along west edge of saidwalk thefollowingtwo (2)courses:S 00010'50"E 73.32 feettoan anglepoint
,AdS 16'51'l9"W 344.15 feet;thence Southwesterlyalongthewest and northright-of-waylineof the

InterstateAccess Highway 89/91 thefollowingthree(3)courses:Southeasterly5,069 feet,N 89056'W 1,306.18

feet,and S 89005'W 280.06 feet;thence leavingsaidHighway right-of-wayN 62009'l2"W 192.78 feet;thence

N 17046'10"W 215.28 feet;thenceN 89056'W 30.00 feettotheeastright-of-waylineof Main Street;thence



EXHIBIT "A"

esttothewest right-of-waylineof Main Street;thenceNortherlyalong thewest lineof Main Streettothe

Southeastcornerof CallsInvestmentCo. LTD property(taxID #03-147-0048),thence along saidCall

Investment propertythe followingthree(3)courses:West 136.58 feet,North 141.74 feet,and East 136.58 feet

tothewest right-of-waylineof Main Street;thence Northerlyalong thewest lineof Main Streettoa pointon

the extended North lineof Fishburn Drive,thence West along thenorthlineof Fishburn Drive and the extension

thereof319.97 feetmore or lesstothe southwest cornerof theBrightstarLeasing LLC property(taxID # 03-

147-0029);thence N 00017'00" E along thewest lineof saidBrightstarLeasing propertyand theCarlaFox

property(taxID # 03-147-0027) 510.07 feetto thesouthlineof theDennis R. Gailey property(taxID # 03-

147-0081);thence N 89051'32"W along thesouth lineof saidGailey property86 feetmore or lesstothe

southwest cornerof saidGailey property;thence N 0026'34"E along saidGailey propertyand theCW

InvestmentsLLC property(taxID #03-147-0080) 207.34 feetto thesouthwest cornerof theTodd D. Williams

property(taxID # 03-147-0015);thenceNorth along the saidWilliams propertyand anotherTodd D. Williams

property(taxID # 03-147-0013) 321 feetto a pointon theNorth Sectionlineof saidSection25, saidpoint

being thenorthwest cornerof saidWilliams property,saidpointfurtherdescribedasbeing 493 feetWest from

theNortheastcornerof theNorthwest quarterof saidSection25; thence East along saidNorth Sectionlineand

thenorthlineof saidWilliams propertyto a pointon theeastlineof 100 West Street,saidpointbeing the

southwest cornerof theRodney John Petersonproperty(taxID # 03-134-0067);thenceNorth along theeast

lineof 100 West Streetand thewest lineof saidPetersonproperty166.89 feetmore or lesstothepointof

beginning.
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Appendix "D" - Parcel List

ParcelNumber OwnerName Acres
030630001 BRIGHAMCITYCORP 158.26
030630004 JACKBPARSONJRFAMILYPTRSHP 6.07
031340067 PETERSONRODNEYJOHNETUX 0.35
031340068 PETERSONTHOMAS ETTEEETAL 0.16
031340069 NORTHERNUTAHHOLDINGSLLC 0.37
031340078 E&JINVESTMENTSLLC 0.18
031340085 SNOW AH 0.10
031460004 NORTHSUNMANAGEMENT LLC 1.97
031460008 LOOSLEPROPERTIESLLC 0.23
031460029 ROCKYMOUNTAINCONFERENCEOFUNITED 0.21
031460030 ROCKYMOUNTAINCONFERENCEOFUNITED 0.21
031460031 ALDERSGATEUNITEDMETHODISTCHURCH 0.64

031460037 BRIGHAMCITYCO 0.40

031460051 UTARSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.80

031460054 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 093

031460056 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 093

031460058 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.75

031460060 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.91

031460073 CRANNEYROGERS 1OS

031460075 UTARSTATEUNIVERSTY 162

031460077 UTAHSTATEUNIVERStTY 034

031460079 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 078
031460080 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.80
031460081 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.83
031460082 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 1.01
031460083 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.70
031460084 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.44
031460085 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.49
031460086 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.90
031460087 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.86
031460088 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.57
031460089 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.81
031460090 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.81
031460091 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.61
031460092 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.81
031460093 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.65
031460095 TWB ENTERPRISESPTRSHP 2.24
031460096 TWB ENTERPRISESPTRSHP 0.71
031460097 CWJHOLDINGSLLC 0.68
031460098 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 1.46
031460100 PETERSENDEVELOPMENTLLC 0.54
031460101 HANSENJSTEVEN 037

031460103 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 065

031460145 BRIGHAMCITYCORP 0.09
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ParcelNumber OwnerName Acres

031460148 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 7.92

031460150 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 4.09

031460152 SHOPKOSPEREALESTATELLC 6.58

031460155 TOWNS EDGECARWASH INC 0.54

031460161 SACREJASONEETUX 068

031460164 AUTOZONEINC 1.03

031460166 HAMMER HEADLI 0.52
031460168 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.31
031460169 WENDYSOLDFASHIONEDHAMBURGER 0.66
031460170 AMARALGREGTTEE 0.52
031460174 SFP-BLIMITEDPARTNERSHIP 1.99
031460176 BRIGHAMCITYCORP 0.73
031460180 MEMBERS1STCREDITUNION 2.15
031460181 CORPORATIONOFTHEPRESIDINGBISHOPOFCHURCHOFJESUSCHRISTOFLATTERDAY 1.90

SAINTS
031460182 PIATTIARNOLDJTTEE 0.67
031460185 BANKOFUTAH 0.67
031460186 1STCOMMERCE BANK 1.21
031460187 BRIGHAMPLACEAPARTMENTSINC 3.82
031460188 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 1.20
031460190 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.00
031460193 WOODLANDSBRIGHAMCITYLLC 3.18
031460194 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.45
031460197 BRIGHAMPLACEAPARTMENTSLLC 3.58
031460198 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 0.27
031460199 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 1.56
031460200 BRIGHAMCITYCORP 0.81
031460201 UTAHSTATEUNIVERSITY 4.09
031460202 SCENICVIEWAPARTMENTHOMES LLC 2.97
031460203 SCENICVIEWAPARTMENTHOMESLLC 0.19
031460204 SCENICVIEWAPARTMENTHOMES LLC 0.19
031460205 SCENICVIEWAPARTMENTHOMESLLC 0.18
031460206 SCENICVIEWAPARTMENTHOMESLLC 0.18
031460207 SCENICVIEWAPARTMENTHOMES LLC 0.20
031460208 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.83
031460209 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.56
031470013 WILLIAMSTODD DTTEEETAL 0.58
031470015 WILLIAMSTODD DTTEEETAL 0.41
031470022 CARRM BRUCEETALTTEE 0.29
031470026 WORTHY PROPERTYMANAGEMENT LLC 0.32
031470027 FOXCARLA 1.88
031470029 PARKSBARBARAJ 0.87
031470043 BIGLERBROTHERSPROPERTIESLLC 0.53
031470048 CALLSINVESTMENTCO LTD 0.45
031470054 CARRM BRUCEETALTTEE 0.03
031470078 WORTHY PROPERTYMANAGEMENT LLC 0.71

031470080 CW INVESTMENTSLLC 0.44

031470082 GALAXIEINVESTMENTSINC 0.62
031470083 AHIRMANOJRAMU 1.45
031950001 BRIGHAMCITYCORP 0.08
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ParcelNumber OwnerName Acres
031950002 BOXELDERRESTAURANTPROPERTIESLLC 0.08
031950003 BRIGHAMCIT/CORP 1.75
032150003 BRIGHAMHEIGHTSLLC 2.17
032150005 SJW& ASSOCIATESLLC 0.02
032150006 ABRAHAMSONLYNNP 0.02
032150007 SALVESENJAMESHETUX 0.02
032150008 MEIERSHIRLEYF 0.02
032150009 MCCULLEYJOHNI 0112
032150010 PERRENOUDMARIANLAKA 0.02
032150011 HERNANDEZADELA 0.02
032150012 JENSENSHANDRALE 0112
032150013 HOANGTUYENN 0112
032150014 MCHUGH THEDATTEE 0.02
032150015 BIRMINGHAMJAMESETTEEETAL 0.02
032150016 wiADEDUSTINJETUX 0.02
032150017 VVHITAKERBARTS 0.02
032150018 JENSENJERALDF 0.0;Z
032150019 BORUPCARLWHITNEY 0.02
032150020 HANSENBRETT 0.02
032150021 GRAVESLEONR 0.02
032150022 JEPPSENDANIELETUX 03%!
032150023 SIMMONSCOLTOND ETALJT 0.02
032150024 DAVISCHRISTYS 0.02
032150025 YOUNGKEITJAREDM 0.02
032150026 GRIFFINNANCY 0.02
032150027 ABELLUCYC 0.02
032150028 BUSBYJOHNNYMARTINETUXJT 0.02
032150029 BLACKMERBROOKSETUX 0.02
032150030 SJW& ASSOCIATESLLC 0.02
032150031 SPACKMANDANALYNN 0.02
032150032 RAWSON KAY 0.02
032150033 MCALLISTERDELLABETHTTEE 0112
032150034 ANDERSONKELLIE 0.02
032150035 VVILCOXBRADL 0.02
032150036 NELSONSTACYN 0.02
032150037 LISHBRANDENBETUX 0.*D2
032150038 FEDERALNATIONALMORTGAGEASSOCIADON 0.02
032150039 SJ/&ASSOCIATESLLC 0.02
032150040 BFRSERVICESLLC 0.02
032150041 POMMIERCATHERINE 03%!
032150042 HERBERTWILLIAWIJEFFREY 0.02
032150043 HAYWARDMARKETUX 0.02
032150044 KOVACICHZORANSTEPHANETUX 0.02
032150045 FERGUSONMAX JTTEE 0.04
032150046 LEAVITTLIMABONETALIT 0.04
032150047 BUTLERDOFDDTHYP 0.04
032150048 WILKERSONLARRYDEEETUX 0.04
032150049 THOMPSONFAMILYINVESTMENTSLP 0.04
032150050 WHITAKERGAYLAJEAN 0.04
032150051 DICKEYCAROLKENTTTEE 0.DS
032150052 SMITHSANDRAL 0.04
032150053 DAVISONBRENT 0.02
032150054 PETERSENREBECCA 0.02
032150055 STROBELTLARAINETTEE 4102
032150056 STROBELTLARAINETTEE 0.02
032150057 HANSENDOROTHY 0.04
032150058 JOOSTENGEOFFREYS 0.04
032150059 SCHADECAROLYNH 0.04
032150060 LEWISNONA SETALJT 0.04
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ParcelNumber OwnerName Acres
032150061 BRAYJANETH 004
032150062 SJWANDASSOCIATESLLC 0.04
032150063 SJW& ASSOCIATESLLC 0.04
032150064 SJW& ASSOCIATESLLC 0.04
032150065 WHITTENJACKLYNETVIR 0.04
032150066 ANDERSONLENTTEE 0.04
032160001 SCHMIDTRICHARDJTTEEETAL 0.06
032160002 YOUNGJSTANLEY 0.06
032160003 WHIDDENLBRUCEETUX 0.06
032160004 PAXTONLYNDA 0.06
032160005 BYBEERAYNTTEE 0.06
032160006 PARSONJOHNW 0.06
032160007 PORTERDEANCONDIE 0.06
032160008 LEEJEFFERYLYNN 0.06
032160009 PETERSONKENNETHD 0.06
032160010 TAGGARTELIZABETHTTEE 0.06
032160011 SEDMACKJACOB 0.06
032160012 KARTCHNERHOMESCVDIVISIONINC 0.06
032160013 KARTCHNERHOMESCVDIVISIONINC 0.06
032160014 KARTCHNERHOMESCVDIVISIONINC 0.06
032160017 BADOVINACLAUNATTEE 0.06
032160018 DOUGHERTYBARBARA 0.06
032160019 HIGLEYDON ETUX 0.06
032160020 HALLYVONNEA 0.06
032160021 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160022 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.05
032160023 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.05
032160024 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160025 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160026 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.05
032160027 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.05
032160028 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160029 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160030 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.05
032160031 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.05
032160032 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160033 TRIPPPETER 0.06
032160034 HODGMAN JOHNETUX 0.06
032160035 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.04
032160036 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.04
032160037 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160038 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160039 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160040 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160041 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.04
032160042 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.04
032160043 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.04
032160044 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.04
032160045 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160046 ORVIETOINVESTMENTSLLC 0.06
032160047 ANDERSONRYAN 0.04
032160048 PAYNESCOTTB 0.04
032160049 STEPHENSBRIANETUX 0.04
032160050 FULTONWILLIAMPIllTTEEETAL 0.04
032160051 VALCARCEMINDYL 0.04
032220001 COLDMOUNTAINNORTHLLC 0.03
032220002 PRESTONSEVE 0.03
032220003 HERRONJAMIEN 0.03
032220004 GARNJULIEP 0.02
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ParcelNurnber OwnerName Acres

032220006 CARLSONCDAVIDETUX 0.02

032220008 VALBERGJOHNW ETUX 0.02

032220010 PNCBANK 0.02

032220012 JOHNSTONALICIA YETVR 0.03

032220014 MEACHAM ANDREAK 0.03

032270001 PATTERSONTIFFANYETVIR 0.02

032270003 CLEAVELANDJEFFREYD ETALT 0.02

032270005 TRIM& SHINELLC 0.02
AB T

032270007 FIFIELDJEREMIAHA 002

032270009 KULKARNIDIANETTEEETAL 0.02

032270011 KRAGERMATTHEW D FTAL 002

032270013 CARDONMEGAN 062

032290010 SIERRAHOMESCONSTRUCTIONINC 007
o

032290014 WILLIAMSSHARONHTTEE O09

032290016 SIERRAHOMESCONSTRUCTIONINC 007

032290021 KIRKHAMBRADFORDO TTEE 010
032290022 HILL5MANEUNICETTEE 0.08
032290023 MUSSELMANJOSHUAEETUX 0.08
032290024 HAUENSTEINDANNYEETUX 0.09
032290032 PETERSONTAMMIETALJT 0.08
032290033 LHERONKATHLEEN 0.09
032290034 ARCHIBALDDJAMESETALTTEE 0.09
032290035 ARCHIBALDDJAMESETALTTEE 0.07
032290036 PETERSONRONALDH ETUX 0.09
032290039 HAGGERTYJOSHUAS 0.10
032290040 PNCBANK 0.06
032290041 BUTLERTHAINETUX 0.06
032290042 SIERRAHOMESCONSTRUCTIONINC 0.08
032290047 JEPPSENJACOBETUX 0.11
032290048 HERZOGNORMA TTEE 0.11
032290049 WAKIMARK 0.11
032290050 ATKINSONREMONA 0.11
032290051 BILLINGSLEYMATTHEW K 0.11
032290052 FISHERJASONBETUX 0.15
032290053 OLSENALBERTLETUX 0.15
032290054 GAO ONLING 0.18
032290055 CURTISJORDANR 0.13
032290056 CAMPBELLBRODYLETALJT 0.13
032290057 DOTYTODDM 0.12
032290058 WILLIAMSANNA LETALJT 0.13
032290059 JENSENCORDELLETUX 0.13
032290060 PETERSMICHAELJETUX 0.16
032370001 KROEGERWILFREDW ETAL 0.11
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032370002 HADFIELDHAL 0.09

coo AAl DO
032370004 PETERSBRADFETUX 0.09

032370006 NEVLINGEUNICE 0.12

032370008 SIERRAHOMESCONSTRUCTON INC 0.07

032370010 COUVILLIONPHILLIP 0.09
032370014 BELLJOSHUAETUX 0.09
032370015 BELLJOSHUAETUX 0.14
032370016 DAMM MICHAELS 0.15
032370017 O BRIANTWILLIAMH III 0.09
032370018 SIERRAHOMESCONSTRUCTIONINC 0.09
032370019 SIERRAHOMESCONSTRUCTIONINC 0.09
032370020 ANCTILDIANA 0.11
032370021 BRIGHAMCITY 0.40
032370022 BRIGHAMCITYCORP. 0.43
032370023 GRENDAROBERTBETUX 0.14
032370024 RACKHAMNATHANPETUX 0.13
Common Area 0.31
Common Area 0.64
Common Area 1.15
Common Area 1.03
Common Area 1.62
Common Area 1.34
Common Area 1.05
Common Area 3.88
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